## RESOLUTION #2023-11 AMENDING THE NORTHWEST ARKANSAS REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION STUDY (NARTS) FFY 2023-2026 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

WHEREAS, Northwest Arkansas Regional Planning Commission (NWARPC) is the officially designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Fayetteville-Springdale-Rogers, metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS, the MPO is charged with the responsibility of developing and administering the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Northwest Arkansas Regional Transportation Study (NARTS); and

WHEREAS, the NWARPC, in conjunction with the Missouri Department of Transportation (MoDOT), have determined an amendment to the Northwest Arkansas Regional Transportation Study (NARTS) Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) is necessary to include Jobs #7I3512 and #SR0117 for system preservation improvements in the rural southwest district; and

**WHEREAS,** based on the adopted NWARPC Public Participation Plan, this MoDOT requested TIP amendment was subject to public comment from June 5, 2023 to June 19, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NORTHWEST ARKANSAS REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION:

That the Northwest Arkansas Regional Planning Commission hereby amends the NARTS FFY 2023-2026 TIP by adding the following job items:

JOB	COUNTY	ROUTE	TERMINI	LENGTH	TYPE WORK	ESTIMATED COST Funding Breakdown (in thousands)	AGENCY CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT	FFY	MPO
ADD:									
713512	VARIOUS		On-call work zone enforcement at various locations in the rural Southwest District.	0	System Preservation	100 - TOTAL	MoDOT	2024	NARTS
			locations in the rural southwest district.		Preservation	90 - Safety 10 - State			
SR0117	VARIOUS		Job Order Contracting for concrete repairs in the rural Southwest District.	0	System Preservation	1,151 - TOTAL 921 - AC-STBG 230 - State	MoDOT	2024	NARTS

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS DAY	OF, 2023
	Judge Barry Moehring, Chair
ATTEST:	